slowdown in international patients due to economic
concerns, political protests or floods; 2) regulatory risks from
drug prices and medical bill controls; and 3) SSO provision
expenses  following a limited SSO budget.

Event calendar
Date Event

Nov 2024 3Q24 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2024E 2025E 2026E

 (%) (%) (%)

SSO volume growth 2 8 8

SSO revenue / patient growth 0 3 3

OPD volume growth 6 6 6

OPD revenue / patient growth 4 3 3

IPD volume growth 2 2 2

IPD revenue / patient growth (8) 5 5

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in patient volume, we project 2025
earnings would rise by 2%, and vice versa, all else being
equal.

 For every 1% increase in EBITDA margin, we project
2025 earnings would rise by 5%, and vice versa, all else
being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Bangkok Chain Hospital   BCH TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   31 OCTOBER 2024

Exhibit 1: BCH – 3Q24 results preview
  3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24E -------- Change -------- 2023 2024E Chg.
 (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (THB m) (y-y %)

 Sales   3,175 3,032 2,844 2,857 3,259 14 3 11,729 12,071 3

 COGS (incl. depreciation)  (2,098) (2,094) (2,044) (2,112) (2,239) 6 7 (8,116) (8,610) 6

 Gross profit   1,077 938 801 744 1,020 37 (5) 3,613 3,461 (4)

 SG&A   (470) (392) (376) (388) (437) 13 (7) (1,755) (1,630) (7)

 Operating profit  607 547 425 356 584 64 (4) 1,859 1,831 (1)

 Net other income   26 40 23 28 27 (4) 5 119 120 1

 Interest expense  (30) (13) (11) (13) (13) 0 (58) (95) (53) (45)

 Pretax profit  602 574 437 372 598 61 (1) 1,882 1,899 1

 Income Tax  (135) (114) (87) (70) (120) 72 (11) (405) (380) (6)

 Associates  0 (0) 0 (0) 0   1 1 n/a

 Minority interest  (27) (32) (31) (25) (35) 41 29 (73) (123) 70

 Core profit  441 427 319 277 443 60 1 1,406 1,397 (1)

 Extraordinaries, GW & FX  0 0 0 0 0

 Reported net profit  441 427 319 277 443 60 1 1,406 1,397 (1)

 Outstanding shares (m)  2,494 2,494 2,494 2,494 2,494 0 0 2,494 2,494 0

 Core EPS (THB)  0.18 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.18 60 1 0.56 0.56 (1)

 EPS (THB)  0.18 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.18 60 1 0.56 0.56 (1)

 COGS (excl. depreciation)  1,861 1,858 1,803 1,871 1,991 6 7 7,172 7,629 6

 Depreciation  237 236 240 242 248 3 5 944 981 4

 EBITDA  869 823 688 626 859 37 (1) 2,922 2,933 0

 Key ratios  (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (%) (ppt)

 Gross margin  34 31 28 26 31 5 (3) 31 29 (2)

 SG&A/Revenue  15 13 13 14 13 (0) (1) 15 14 (1)

 EBITDA margin  27 27 24 22 26 4 (1) 24 23 (1)

 Net profit margin  14 14 11 10 14 4 (0) 12 12 (0)

 Operating stats  (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %)

 Cash-OPD revenue growth   (22) 8 14 9

 Cash-OPD volume growth   (23) 10 10 (8)

 Cash-OPD revenue per head growth   1 0 3 18

 Cash-IPD revenue growth   4 9 (1) (13)

 Cash-IPD volume growth   51 23 5 (1)

 Cash-IPD revenue per head growth   (10) (5) (6) (12)

 SSO revenue growth   15 12 9 0

 SSO registered member ('000)  1,011 1,014 1,015 1,017

 SSO registered member growth  2 0 0 0

 SSO revenue per head growth   (19) 7 8 (0)

Sources: BCH; FSSIA estimates
Exhibit 2: Sensitivity on reimbursement rate of SSO’s high-cost care in 2025

BCH Reimbursement rate 2025E core profit Upside
 (THB/RW) (THB m) (%)

Base case 10,800 1,621 -

Case 1 12,000 1,686 4.0

Case 2 13,000 1,740 7.3

Case 3 14,000 1,794 10.7

Source: FSSIA estimates

Bangkok Chain Hospital   BCH TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   31 OCTOBER 2024

Exhibit 3:  General patient revenue  Exhibit 4:  SSO revenue, quarterly

Sources: BCH; FSSIA estimates

Sources: BCH; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 5:  EBITDA margin  Exhibit 6:  Core profit

Note: 3Q22 excludes Moderna write-off
Sources: BCH; FSSIA estimates

Sources: BCH; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 7: Forecast revisions

  ------------------ Current ------------------- ------------------ Previous ------------------ ---------------- % Change -----------------